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BEFORE RAJENDER KUMAR, ADJUDICATING OFFICER,
HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORiTY

GURUGRAM
Complaint no. . 1399 0f 2021
Date of decision  : 11.04.2022
SANDEEP JAIN
AND SUNANDA JAIN
R/0:25B,]D Block
Pitampura,
Delhi - 110034
Eh Complainants
Versus
EMAAR MGF LAND-LTD %
ADDRESS: ECE House, 28 i
Kasturba Gandhi Marg,
New Delhi-110001
Respondent
APPEARANCE:
For Complainant: Mr. Suresh Malhotra Advocate
For Respondent: Mr. M. K. Dang Advocate

ORDER
1. This is a complaint filed by Mr. Sandeep Jain and Ms.
Sunanda (also called as buyers) under section 31 of The
Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in
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short, the Act of 2016) read with rule 29 of The Haryana
Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in
short, the Rules) against respondent/developer.
2. As per complainants, on 20.05.2010, Mr. Manjeet Sigh
Sabharwal, booked a residential independent floor, in
respondent’s project Emerald Floor Premier, situated at
sector-65, Gurugram. A buyer’s agreement dated 08.11:201¢
was executed between parties for unit No. EFP-11-55-0201,
admeasuring 1975 s::{'.%:"’f'e-'r:o'nsisting of 4 bedrooms, %4
bathrooms, study, ‘servant room (on terrace). Subsequently,
the said unit® was but‘chased by complainants. The
transaction wa’_s endorsed by respondent in faveur ¢i

complainants on 24.04.2012.

3. As per Clause 11 [a) of buyer’s agreement, possession (:f
said unit was to ‘be delivered by the developer 1o the
allottees within 36 months from the date of buyer's
agreement Wlth further grace period of 3 months '.”:\""
applying/ obtammg occupatmn certificate in respect of unit
and/or the project.

4, They [complainants) have made timely payments a3
demands are raised by respondent, in accordance with the
payment plan opted by the complainants and no amount

remained due on their part.
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5. The respondent had committed to give possession of the

unit by April 2014 but failed to do so. The complainants
approached respondent with respect to their grievances.
The respondent assured that it shall pay adequate
compensation to them [complainants] for the period of
delay in possession at the time of delivery of possessien.

6. As the project was nowhere near completion, considering
the inordinate delay in cornpletmn of project, complainants
were compelled to file consumer complaint before '\l'ztlon:al
Consumer Redressal C-ommisswn, bearing complam. No.
cC/1522/2019, : againé’t the respondent and sought
immediate possession of unit along with interest @ 12 %
and Rs 5,00,000 towards mental agony, harassment, and
litigation cost.

7. Subsequently, part1es entered into a settlement ang t!1:e
same was recorded in- wrltmg vide settlement agreemer:
dated 17.07. 2020. As per said settlement respondent agrﬂq:d
to pay lump sum compensation of Rs 16,69,914 for delayim
handing over possession and including mental agory etc
calculated upto 10.07.2020 and the same Wwas paid by
respondent. Further, the respondent had agreed toj way
additional compensation @ 800/- per day less TDS starting
tom 11.07.2020 till the date of letter of intimation of

possession (complete in all respects) of the unit, pr'pwride
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additional car parking space along with unit and refund

excess amount received by it.

8. The respondent offered possession of the unit vide letier
dated 19.11.2020. When complainants inspected the unit,
they got shocked to notice that servant quarter admeasuiing
approximately 70 sq.ft. of super area was not constructed 2§
promised. The respondent without intimating- E'i?&
complainants has chaﬁged the floor plan. The servai";t
quarter was to be .' Eonstructed on the terrace, bt
respondent has now sq["d the ‘roof rights of the arca (whare
servant room and common areas was to be constructed} te
the top floor owner. ' Further, respondent had assured
seamless access o basement parking along  with

independent floor of complainants, but on the contrary ghe

-

access to basement parking is through another bleck ScVErd]

£

metres away. = il

i |

9. Complainants approached respondent for all the afor eTzid

deficiencies and - defects, through various emails d@a ed

22.11.2020, 26.11.2020, 02.12.2020,  03.12. 0
04.12.2020, 07.12.2020. They [complainants] req
respondents to issue fresh offer of possession

completing the construction of unit as per agreement a@r

pay per day penalty in accordance with sett o

agreement. The respondent has delayed delivéry ¢
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possession of unit due to which complainants have to bear
additional burden of increased stamp value required for
registration of unit in question due to increase in stamp ahd
municipal rates @ 2 0, for registration of property in

Gurugram.

10. The respondent refused to determine and ascertain the

11.

physical measurement of the unit and are now forcing
complainants to accept the possession of unit as it is without
servant quarter. To éﬁressunse complainants 1o take
possession of ‘unit, respondent has raised invoiceés G
account of holding chair'ges-a’hd common area maintenaﬁce
charges. The complamants regardless of the issue of nqi‘.n-
construction of servant quarter is making payments of
maintenance charges under protest.
Contending that thew respondent has breached [(he
fundamental terms of ~the contract, by not delivering
possession of the unit -as per the agreed floor plan and
specifications, complamants have sought refund of cxc.c-eq|sive
amount received on account of area of servant quarterr ol
terrace floor (admeasuring 8 sq. ft. x 6 sq. ft. = 57.6 sq. !ft. of
carpet area and 70 sq. ft. (approx1mately) of super ﬂireﬂ )
along with common washroom on the terrace’ for
servant/common usage along with interest @ 9.3 % per
annum from the date of deposit of each paymeﬁt till
OL_‘{ Page §0f 1%
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realisation of the same, per day penalty/compensation of

Rs 800/- per day starting from 11.07.2020, to complainants
for offering possession without having completing the unit
till the date of actual possession of independent foor
complete in all respects as per BBA, in terms of cluse 1 (ii) of
settlement agreement dated 17.07.2020, Rs 10,00,000 -
towards damages for physical and mental torture, agony,
discomfort and undu€’ hagdshlp compensation ori account
of increase in stamp, duty‘*rates due to delay attributable to
respondent; refund of amount of imaintenance charges as
well as withdraw holdlﬁ"g charges illegally levied against the
unit; withdraw false frivolous intimation of possession letter
dated 19.1L 2020 " which has been issued without
completing pro;ect and issue fresh offer of possession when
the unit is completed m all respects and is in habitable
condition; compensatlon jor not -providing seamless “car
parking charges alorig "Wlth remden’nal independent floor;
Rs 1,5 0,000 as htlgatlon expenses.

12.The respondent contested the complaint by filing a reply. It
is averred that apartment No. EFP-11-55-0201 was
provisionally allottee in favour of original allottee oOn
05.08.2010 and buyer’s agreement was executed between
parties on 08.11.2010. The unit was transferred in favour ot

complainants on 01.05.2012 and not 24.04.2012.
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131t is contended that the project got delayed on account of

various reasons which were beyond the control of
respondent. Building plans were approved under the then
applicable National Building Code (NBC) in terms of which
buildings approved with single staircase. Subsequently, the
NBC was revised in the year 2016 and Fire Department
insisted upon construction of two staircase as per new rules.
The respondent to avmd any further delay and for safety of
occupants  Of bulldmgs ~of project completed the
construction of second staircase. Also the contractor who
was engaged for consfructlon of the project delayed the
construction w?rk and was hot able to meet time- -line. The
had even ﬁléd a pet’itlon bearing No OMP. No. 100 of 2015
under section 9 of Arbltratlon and Conciliation Act 1996
before Hon'ble ngh- Court: ‘A settlement was also reached
between respondent and contractor but as contractor was
not able to meet the time-line, respondent had ended the
contract vide termination  notice dated 30.08.2018. The
respondent had filed petition before Hon’ble High Court for
protection against contractor. The Sole Arbitrator vide
order dated 27.04.2019 gave liberty to respondent tC
appoint another contractor wef 15.05.2019 The

occupation  certificate was granted 11.11.2020 and
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accordingly possession was offered to complainants On

19.11.2020.

—_—

14.Further, original allottees as well as complainants hag

—

defaulted in remittance of instalments and were thus no

—

entitled to any compensation on account of delay i
possession. Complainants had purchased the unit in resale
and were aware at the tlme of purchase of unit that timeline
for delivery of pessessmn as set out in buyer’s agreement
could not be apphcable:to‘fhe subject unit. Furthermore, the
terms of buyer-’-s.»ag_re:ement are to be read in coniunction
with settlement aéreerﬁent dated 17.07.2020 in terms of
which timeline for delivery of possession have been
mutually extended by both the parties.
15.The respondent con}tended that ~ project has been
constructed as per the approved bulldmg plans which do
not provide for anwsewant quarters on terrace for the said
tower in whlch the unit in questlon is situated. As per the
buyer’s agreement the ‘unit to be provided to the
complainants was tentatively measured at 1975 sq. ft, and
the same has been provided to the complainants. Further,
respondent has already offered possession of the unit to

complainants on 19t November 2020 after obtdining

o o
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16.Furthermore, complainants are liable to pay stamp duty

applicable on the date of registration of conveyance deed.
The unit has been constructed as per the specifications set
out under buyer’s agreement and occupation certificate in
respect thereof has already been issued by competent
authority.

17. The respondent submitted that compensation amounting to Rs
16,69,914 and - dditiofial compensation of Rs 1,04,800 for the
period from 11 07 2020 till 119.11.2020 has already been
credited to cornplainal}ts lmaccordance with the settlement
agreement whwh *has heen duly accepted by complainants.
The identlf_lcatlon of additional car parking and refund of
excess char\geéo eim:auhtmg to Rs 1,45,518 has also been done
by respondent as.per the settlement. The component of
compensation péyable' for the period 11.07.2020 till
19,11.2020 is payaple Within 15 days from registration of
conveyance deed in favqi’iﬁof‘vcomplainants which remains to
be done as complamants refused to accept possession.

18. As complainants have failed to come forward to take
possession of unit they are liable for consequences of their
defaults under buyer's agreement and are liable to pay holding
charges, interest 01 delayed payment, etc. 1hey
(complainants] are also liable for violation of section 19(10) of

Act of 2016, by their wilful failure to obtain possession within
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19,

20.

2.

22.

23,

2 months from the date of issuance of occupation certificate by
competent authority.

The complainant had entered into settlement agreement dated
17.07.2020 whereby complainant had agreed and undertc.;t)k
to withdraw consumer complaint before NCDRC and not
institute any claim against respondent of any nature
whatsoever. The present complaint has been filed in violation
of terms and conditions. of settlement agreement.

Contending all this, respondent prayed for dismissal of
complaint. :

The execution of settle,ment agreement dated 17.07.2020
admitted by- both the parties. The learned counsel for
complainants 'submi:tte(xi that possession of unit has been
taken by complgi;larrts éurfng pendency of complaint.

The learned cdunsel for ‘respondent argued that settlement
between the partles is not an outcome of any coercion or
undue mﬂuence and after executwn of aforesaid settlement
agreement, complainants are estopped from raising any
claim in whatsoever nature.

It is further argued on behalf of respondent that as per the
terms of settlement agreement complainant was under an
obligation to withdraw the consumer complaint filed before
NCDRC but the same is still pending before the aforesaid

forum.

o}
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24. The learned counsel for complainants failed to give details

about the withdrawal/ pendency of consumer complaint and
submitted that he has mo instruction with respect to
pendency of said consumer complaint.

25. Learned counsel for complainants submitted that as parties
have already reached a settlement about delay payment
charges. He restricts the scope of present complaint only to
the 1ssues that servant quarter admeasuring approximately
70 sq. ft. of the super’r aréa> has not been constructed as
promised by the respondent The latter be directed to
compensate the1r cheﬁ‘t ie. complamants in that regard.
Apart from sameé learned counsel requests for compensation
on account of mental and physical harassment as well as
costs of the 1iﬁgati"dri:

26. 1t is not denied “on behalf of respondent that the latter
committed to provide servant quarter on the terrace. The
only plea taken by same “is* that accordingly approved
building plans didvn_ot”_p,rowde for such a servant quarter on
terrace and hence same could not be provided when
promise was made by the builder i.e. respondent) same was
obliged to fulfil its promise by constructing servant quarter

g
or alternatively to compensate the?égrﬁnl—g.c'cﬁs per learned
counsel for complainants said servant quarter Wwas
admeasuring approximately 70 sq. ft. of the super area. This

b
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fact is not disputed during deliberations. Considering same

respondent is directed to compensate the complainants
about servant quarter admeasuring 70 sq. ft. at the same
rate)which complainants have paid to it i.e. respondent. The
respondent is liable to pay interest @ 9.30% on this amount
from the date of handing over possession till realization of
the amount. Apart from all this, complainants are awarded a
sum of Rs. 50,000/~ ‘As compensation for physical and
mental harassment dué"‘-}cb'":’tﬁi‘s-litigation and again a suin of
Rs. 50,000/- as cost of litigation, Itis worth mentioning that
the complainantsdid Lot file any receipt of payment if made
to his cou’iﬁ’sglé but itris evident that complainants are
represented by éo__u‘ﬁ%el in this case.
27.Decree sheetbe'p;éﬁaréd accordingly.

28. File be consigne& 'tii"‘fﬁé_“-regi.stry.

i |
) \\ M /}V
(Rajender Kumar)

Adjudicating Officer,
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority
Gurugram
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